

Case No. 09-60272

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BRIAN MOORE,

Plaintiff – Appellant

versus

DELBERT HOSEMANN, In his official capacity as
Mississippi Secretary of State,

Defendant – Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Mississippi
The Honorable Tom S. Lee, Senior District Court Judge

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT, BRIAN MOORE

Mark R. Brown
303 E. Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 236-6590
(614) 236-6956 (fax)
Attorney for Appellant

Victor I. Fleitas
VICTOR I. FLEITAS, ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 7117
Tupelo, MS 38802-7117

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Recommendation for Oral Argument	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Standard of Review	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	8
Summary of the Argument	9
Argument	10
I. Appellant’s Claims are “Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review”	10
II. Mississippi Violated the First and Fourteenth Amendments	16
III. The Secretary’s Creation of a New Deadline Violated Article II	19
IV. The District Court Erroneously Denied Plaintiffs’ Application for Costs and Attorney’s Fees Under Rule 4	30
A. The Secretary’s Rule 54(d)(2)(B) Claim	33
B. The Secretary’s Technical Challenges	35
1. Asking too Soon	35
2. Communicating Through Counsel	36
3. Demanding Two Warnings	38
C. Rule 4(j) Does Not Control	43

1. Suits Against States are Improper Under § 198344

2. Suits Against State Officials in Their Official Capacities for Damages Are
Against States and are Therefore Improper Under § 198345

3. Suits Against State Officials in Their Official Capacities for Prospective
Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Are Not Against States46

D. Federal Rule 4(e) Applies to State Officials Sued for Prospective Relief in Their
Official Capacities47

Conclusion54

Certificate of Service55

Certificate of Compliance56

Recommendation for Oral Argument

Appellant believes that oral argument would be helpful to the Court's understanding of the issues in this case. Appellant's argument under Article II of the United States Constitution is somewhat novel, and his argument under Rule 4(d) appears to be one of first impression in this Circuit.

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1992)	19
<i>Baldwin v. Trowbridge</i> , 2 Bartlett Contested Election Cases, H.R. Misc. Doc. No. 152, 41 st Cong., 2d Sess., 46, 47 (1866)	24
<i>Banerjee v. Roberts</i> , 641 F.Supp. 1093 (D.Conn. 1986)	52
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973)	11
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	20
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Board</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	21
<i>Caisse v. DuBois</i> , 346 F.3d 213 (1 st Cir. 2003)	49
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	22
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5 th Cir. 2006)	10, 14, 15
<i>Chapman v. New York State Division for Youth</i> , 227 F.R.D. 175 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)	53
<i>Cupe v. Lantz</i> , 470 F. Supp.2d 136 (D. Conn. 2007)	52
<i>Davilla v. Thinline Collections LLC</i> , 230 F.R.D. 601 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	33
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	15
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	11
<i>Double "S" Truck Line, Inc. v. Frozen Food Express</i> , 171 F.R.D. 251 (D. Minn. 1997)	33
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	14
<i>Echevarria-Gonzalez v. Gonzalez-Chapel</i> , 849 F.2d 24 (1 st Cir. 1988)	48

<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	45
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	44, 46, 47, 48
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)	12, 15
<i>Gaynor v. Martin</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D. Conn. 1999)	52
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	25, 26
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	12
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864)	25
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	44, 46
<i>Kucinich v. Texas Democratic Party</i> , 563 F.3d 161 (5 th Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1194 (2007)	22, 23
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	45
<i>Libertarian Party v. Dardenne</i> , No. 08-582 (M.D. La. 2008)	18
<i>Libertarian Party v. Dardenne</i> , 2009 WL 790149 (M.D. La. 2009)	51
<i>Libertarian Party v. Dardenne</i> , 294 Fed. Appx. 142 (5 th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)	11, 12, 18
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 567 F. Supp.2d 1006 (S.D. Ohio 2008)	20, 27, 29
<i>Mack v. Fox</i> , 2008 WL 4832995 (M.D.N.C. 2008)	51
<i>Marcello v. Maine</i> , 238 F.R.D. 113 (D. Me 2006)	50
<i>Mayfield v. Texas Department of Corrections</i> , 529 F.3d 599 (5 th Cir. 2008)	46
<i>McCarthy v. Briscoe</i> , 429 U.S. 1317 (1976)	19

<i>McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins</i> , 381 F.3d 407 (5 th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	22
<i>Mendoza v. City of Miami</i> , 483 F.2d 430 (5 th Cir. 1973)	52
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	11
<i>Miller v. Credit Collection Services</i> , 200 F.R.D. 379 (S.D. Ohio 2000)	34
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969)	10
<i>Mosley v. Douglas County Correctional Center</i> , 192 F.R.D. 282 (D. Neb. 2000)	50
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	11
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Col. 2003))	23
<i>Powell v. Carey Intern, Inc.</i> , 548 F. Supp.2d 1351 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	37
<i>Randall v. Crist</i> , 2005 WL 5979678 (N.D. Fla. 2005)	51
<i>Richfield v. California</i> , 1995 WL 374325 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	51
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	11
<i>Schiavone v. Fortune</i> , 477 U.S. 21 (1986)	42
<i>Scott v. Taylor</i> , 405 F.3d 1251 (11 th Cir. 2005)	47
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	45
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	27
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrandt</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	26
<i>Stoianoff v. Commissioner of Motor Vehicles</i> , 208 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	11, 13
<i>Trevino v. D.H. Kim Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 181 (D. Md. 1996)	41

<i>U.S. ex rel. Rafizadeh v. Continental Common, Inc.</i> , 533 F.3d 869 (5 th Cir. 2008)	1, 4
<i>Whatley v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1999)	50
<i>White v. New Hampshire Department of Employment</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982)	35
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	18

Federal Statutes

28 U.S. C § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1920	34
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 5, 10

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 1	42
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(d)	1, 10, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 42, 48, 50, 51, 54
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(e)	32, 49, 51, 54
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(j)	43, 51
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8	42
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54	1, 33, 34, 35
Southern District of Mississippi Local Rule 54.2	34

State Statutes

Miss. Code § 23-15-2132
Miss. Code § 23-15-299(3)3
Miss. Code § 23-15-309(1)3
Miss. Code § 23-15-359(3)3
Miss. Code § 23-15-361(1)3
Miss. Code § 23-15-6373, 29
Miss. Code § 23-15-721(3)3
Miss. Code § 23-15-785(2)3, 4, 8
Miss. Code § 23-15-807(e)3
Miss. Code § 23-15-839(2)2
Miss. Code § 23-15-853(2)2

Miscellaneous

Advisory Committee’s Notes to the 1993 Amendment to Rule 4(d)37
CHESTER H. ROWELL, A HISTORICAL AND LEGAL DIGEST OF ALL THE CONTESTED
ELECTION CASES IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE UNITED STATES FROM
THE FIRST TO THE FIFTY-SIXTH CONGRESS 1789-1901, 200-01 (1901)24
1 RONALD D. ROTUNDA & JOHN E. NOWAK, TREATISE ON CONSTITUTIONAL LAW –
SUBSTANCE & PROCEDURE § 2.13 (2001)11
C. WRIGHT & A. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 267934, 35

C. WRIGHT & A MILLER,
4A FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1092.1.....30, 38, 41

C. WRIGHT & A. MILLER, 4A FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1110 (1987) ...48
